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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS =ALLSOP Ve: WILDWOOD and SCHIPANI AND 
RICCI~ 

ELISE AL~SOP, t/a RIO GRANDE ) 
LIQUOR STORE, 

) 
Appellant~ 

) 
On Appeal 

· Vo CONCLUSIONS. 
) and 

Board of Commissioners of the ORDER 
City of Wildwood Joseph & ) 
Raffaela Schipani and Domenic 
80 Ricci, ) 

Respondents$ ) 
-9&-G:!Q 139' eD G!O GaO Cat m3f WU. G::Sa ~ 1iilD GSS GD - \ __ ..... 

Perskie and Parskie, Esqsei), by Marvin D~ Perskie, Esq~," 
Attorneys for Appellant 

Charles Henry James~ Esqe~ Attorney for Respondent Board of 
Commissione1'l>s 

Cafiero and Balliette, EsqsGt by James SQ Cafiero1 Esq@l 
Attorneys· for Responctents Joseph & Raffaela Sch pani 

and Domenic S© Ricci 

BY THE ·-DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report hereinz . 

Hearer,~ s R~ort 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent ·Board 
of Commissioners of the City of Wildwood (hereinafter Board) on 
October 3, 1968t whereby it granted by two~to-one vote an appli­
cation to transrer a plenary retail consumption license (with 
broad package privilege) from respondent Domenic S@ Ricci to 
Joseph and Raffaela Schipani (hereinafter Schipani) and·from 
premises 4401-03 Park.Blvde to premises 200 Wo Rio Grande Avenue, 
and simultaneously granted an application to transfer a plenary· 
retail consumption license (without broad package privilege) from; 
Joseph Schipani to Domenic Se Ricci and from premises 200 w. Rid 
Grande Avenue to premises 4401-03 Park Blvde, Wildwood~ In · 
effect, Ricci and the Schipanis exchanged licenses but not 
premises@" 

The principal objection appears to be directed to the 
transfer of the license with broad package J?.rivilege_\ to Schipani~; 

. Appellant in her petition of app~~l contends that the 
action of respondent Board was erroneous and should-'be reversed 
because the transfer to Schipani was ncontrary to public need 
and interest-a is discriminatory and will create and add addi-, 
·t1onal public hazards of traffic congestio~ to the public safety_. 
and welfare; will create a fire fighting-hazard, and will other­
wise .over-populate and over-saturate the Ri¢. Grande Av.enue area 
in Wildwood, New Jersey with liquor licensee, and will obstruc~ 
safe passage of this thoroughfare~u 
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Respondent Board in its answer denies the aforesaid 
allegations and states in·substantiation of the transfers that: 

tta~ Each of the premises involved herein has been 
continuously licensed for the sale of alcoholic 
beverages for more than thirty years last past@· 

Hb0 There was no enlargement of size. of either of 
the two licensed premises~ butj rather, each of 
the two licenses·was transferred into an exist­
ing f~cility and said· transfers involved abso­
lutely no physical· extension or alteratio~.or 
the two existing premises0" · j 

"c~ There is a public need and necessity for such 
licenses·to be located in areas where the greatest 
number of people can avail themselves_ of the con­
venience afforded by the discriminate~:~location of 
PGReCEl licenses ·which contain the .broad package 
privilegej Rio Grande Avenue is such an area, being 
the only entrance which leads directl~· into the 
Clty of Wildwood from major.highwayso · 

~ra_;t} The premises from which the P'i>ReC" license with 
the broad.package privilege was transferred has 
no provision: for off-street parking for the use 
of its patrons~ the premises to which the PeRoCe 
license with broad package privilege was trans­
ferred contains an off-street parking lot·more 
than 5~000 squ..are feet in area~" 

The answer filed on behalf of the respondent licensees 
also denies the allegations set forth in appellant~s petition of 
appeal0 · 

Petitions of approximately the same number of persons 
. were filed f'o1~ and agalnst the transfers of the licensese 

It appears from the .transcript (Exhibit R-2 in evidence) 
of the reyording of the hearing belCM that eleven persons resid­
ing in.the .neighborhood testified in favor or the transfe~ of 
the plena~y retail consumption license with broad package privi-

- lege to Schipani for premises 200 W0 Rio Grande A~enueQ No one 
at the hearing below spoke in opposition theretog There was no 
expr~ssion of' opinion from anyone with ref'eranc~. to . the . '.trans·fer 

.. of. the· plenary retail consumption license wi·thciut ·:·:b'.r.oa.ci .package · 
privilege to Ricci for premises 4401-03 Park ~lvd~ · _ ..... · .. · · 

~- . . ' 

Philip :, I!> Maiorana tes.tified that· during ·the stumllers · 
of 1966 and 1967 he was employed as a detee~ive by the City ·or 

,Wildwood and~ on behalf of the appellant, made a survey of the· 
· business establishments·that were located on Rio Grande Avenue 
and ·Vicinity; that~ beginning_ at the George ~adding Bridge, Rio 
Grande Avenue is f orty~f.our ~eet in width rr,om curb to curo and 
j_n· addition . to some private dw~llings ~ contains various ·types o~ 
commercial business buildings.such as restaurants~ a liquor ~tore, 
gasoline stations~ an automobile showroom, a used-car lot, a 
paint store~ etce; that: the traffic of Rio -.G1'6ande Avenue 1s .. · 
"highly congesteden · 

On cross examination V!a.iorana testified that Schipani 
has ssa .rather large parking lot 0 fronting .o:n Arctic Ay,enue north 
of his licensed premises~ and that Arctic Avenue has 0 def1nitely'a 
less traffic than Rio Grande .. ·Avenuee Furthe1~~ on cross examination 

' ~ ... 
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· J. Maior~na te·stified ·that- he:,.:has~·.·a.11':' inte·re.st in· a plenary retail 
consumption license,: tJ.?.e· ·premises 'belng. known as "The Old 
Philadelphia House" .located. on ·Burk Avenue, Wildwood. However,· 
he te·stified that. he h~s .. ante.red. into an agreement for the 
transfer of said lie~nseo · ·· · · · ~ · 

.. ·· . 

, . L~uis c~ Fioc:c~·, ·ca· retireq police captain,. with. thirty• 
.. fiv~ years of\ service in the community) testified that ·he .has ..... 

been·employed by the attorneys for appellant during the past two 
years as a "staff investigator.; 11 ·that during his five· years. as , 
captain he was.: in. charge of' the traffic divi.sion and is "com­
plet'ely. familiar" with the streets and traffic patterns iri·the . 

. m1.Ulicipal;ity; that about five years ago he made a survey of the 
area from the George Redding.bridge.up.Rio Grande Avenue· to, 
New Je)\sey A:.v.enueo .In explanation as to what his survey dis­
closed, Fiocca .testified that Rio:Grande Avenue constitutes ·the 
~only thoroughfare directly entering the City from the mainland 
and is . a _ ~ual highway .l'ihich. Hfrc;>m the . grE}.de\,l~_vel of. the bri(igt=! 
descends immediately intq the congested. part· of the City;" that 

.he recommended that ."traffic be circulated along the parallel .· · 
streets to Rio Grande Avenue and to the intersecting streets to · 
Rio.Grande Avenue and that the new access roads be built into the. 
bridge area itself;" that his reason for so doing was.that, be­
cause of' traffic congestion during .the summertime., there. is a po-
tential danger as ambulances, fire: engines; police vehicles and . 
other emergency equipment could not proceed throughihe areae More­
R¢giaeKi~:~a stated ·that ·Rio Gr~de·Avenue .~as. the highest .ratio for 

. On cross examination Flocca -.testified that he prepared. 
a.survey in 1933, another in 1934 and still another .in 19~, but 
does not have copies thereof and therefore had no statistical 
data or a breakdown as to. the accidents on Rio Grande Avenue , 

·but that his opinion was "based on·my personal experience ana my 
personal.surveyse 11 When furthe~cross-examined as to his opinion 
whet;h.er a consumption license.with.broad package privilege- com­

·pared to.·a consumption license w~thout such privilege and would 
··1ncrease the ·traffic congestion;_Fiocca stated this would be so .j 
despite the.fact that there are parking facilities provided by 
Schipani tn the rear of the pr.emises. which fronts on Arctic · 

· · ·,Aven:ue~· · - , · -
. . - . . . ·, . . . . I 

.. · . ·· - John He .Comiskey, Jr •. testified that he i.s a eonsu~t-
ing traffic engineer specializing in traffi.c control problems 

···since ·19 50; tha t--ln 196 5 he was retained ·by. Wildwood· to . ma}{e ~. · 
study of traffic conditions in the area of Rio Grande· Avenue; that.· 

·.·he was in. the vicinity on the eveni.ngs of Friday, \August 201 Sunday, August 22, 1965, and also .on Thursday, August 17 7 1~6? q.nd Sunday evenings of August 2? and September J, 1967,f that 
November 23, 1968 was the most recent date 11.hen he visited Rio 

·.Grande Avenue area&' Comiskey-testified that his observations from 
: tlie various times he was on Rio· Grande Avenue disclosed that on· 

.... Friday evenings the -traffic was heavy and moving. very slowly . 
. ··:,coming into the ·munic~pali ty, and on Sllliday .evenings the problem 
··was reversed and traffic moved slowly out'.of.·'·.the City; that _the , 

.. parking was one· ·of the ·maj:or causes of the problemo Comiskey , · 
· further .stated. that on No!e~ber 23, 1968 he .·examined Shhipanics , 

- parking facilitiesr~nd, art~ough-probably thirty cars could park 
in the lot, in his qpinio11-1t would not ease the parking situation 
as.the par.King lot is not designed for.short-time parking.-

, :, .. Comiskey also said/that the· establishment o:f' a package store opera~ 
.: .-tion in additionlto the existing operation would create .. a· gr,eater· 

· hazard to· the ha.zard which now is there~ 
. I r 

/ I 
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On cross exaniina.tion Comiskey testified, when asked to 
be specific about the number ·of cars: parked on Rio Grande Avenue,. 
between Arctic Avenue and Park· Boulevard, "I d+d not check.the 
blocks for parking0 but he was ,there a1more or 'less looking for 
problemso It was not to find out how manycars were allowed to 
:park o~ how mariy spaces were. availableon 

Commissioner Wilbw· J" Ostrander testified that his 
reasons for voting to deny the transfers of the license were -that . 
t!this is· a resid~ntial areao ·rn my opinion, it's ·the last sem­
blance of order i"n the City of Wildwood() ·That may_ stand some 
correcting, but this is the way I see that particular·areao And 
over the years numerous times licenses have been tried to be 
transferred into that general area~ and I.bope this has some · 
basic merit in so far as the case .because I'm reminiscing here as far 
as the reasono· And prior ·to my_being elected, tm City elected of­
ficial in some instances2. mo-st instances in my timeihere, ~ve 
protested this attempt or moving licenses into·the areao Soj 

. therefore 'i) I_ felt _that generally. the licenses __ that __ are _opposed to be 
relocated stay .. in their g_ene:ral vicinity without.interfering ·with. 
the general~ tne a+eas of this particular, this Third Ward area . 
because of its residential nature e it - . 

_ On cross examination Commissioner Ostrander 9 when 
questioned as to why he described the area of Schipani~s licensed 
premises as residential, testified that nperhaps in a sense I 
may ~e incc:rrect@· It is zoned? I thinkt·in certa;n categories 
as cormne:rcJaal@ But generally the area does comprisej and I 

. would be safe, I suppose in saying 70 per centci of the area is 
a residential type of a situation$" Further, he stated that ·. 
where Schipani?ts premises a:re located, it 0 is definitely a com-­
mercial areao ~11 · 

Commissioner Ostrander also testified that, although 
neighbors appeared in favor of the transfer to Schipani~ no ob­
jections were voiced at the hearing before respondent Board and 
that he ( Commis·si oner Ostr~nder) did not base. his opinion because 
of traffic on Rio Grande Avenue0· 

Edward Baker (City Clerk) testified that he received 
written objections to.the transfers from 0 Perskie & Perskie repre­
senting Elise Allsop? trading as Rio GrandE~ Liquor Store~ the 
other Jones Boys on the objection; n that the~ letter was "signed 
_by William Jones, presid.ent1 Brighton Hotel Corporationn, holder 
of a plenary retail consump~ion license.o . · · 

Joseph; Do Schipani testified that .. he has been inter­
ested in the plenary retail consumption lic~nse at the premises 
located on Rio Grande Avenue since 1946; that his-in-laws held 
the license since 1933§ that he gave as his· reason for desiring 
a license with broad package privilege "There's a little bit of 
physical reason because weBre getting too old.to be in the bar 
.business~ plus the fact that the liquor industry is changinge' 
There as more package goods being sold to hon:tes than there was 
years agoe· People are not drinking ·in barrooms like they used: 
to·e I 8ve spent so many years behind the bal~ that I'm tirede· 
I want to go to a cleaner-cut business, ·and .:I think I'm doing the 
right thingon Schipani stated that the parking lot he provides 
could accommodate twenty-five or thirty car!s, which cars could 
easily get into and out of the lot; that hE~·: 1s contemplating .. 
emphasizing the sale of package goods for c~ff-premises consump­
tion, and he has also considered as a reasc'p tor trying to obtain 



BULLE.TIN 1849 PAGE 5 
a ·Plenary retail consumption license with broad p~ckage privilege 
the fact that he would reduce the· ·hours of operation o:f the 
premisese' 

Mayor Charles Marciarella testified that he voted to, 
grant the transfer of the respective licenses because wto pegin 
with, I felt that the hearing was expounded with all evidence 
and af:ter hearing all the evidence I thought it was a reasona~le 
requestll) I thought it would be ,.advantageous to the City because 
of the parking facilities at the newer location which't4l.s being. 
replaced·to bring this broad C~ And it wasnVt an additional 
license; it was a' transfer of ·a license whichva.s already in 
existence for a god! many years at both premise·sa And ·r also took 
into consideration the petitions that were brought into evidence~ 
Whereas I did.examine the petitions and'! found that the petitions 
in favor of the license~ the names and addresses of "the persons 
in ~avor of the license~ were more in the immediate area than the 
ones opposing the transferQ' I found that the ones opposing the 
transfer ware in a much further location away from the transfer- · 
to-be." Moreover, he was impressed that those who spoke in favor 
of the transfer to Schipani lived in the immediate area whereas 
no one testified in opposition thereof~ 

Commissioner Joseph A.,_ Furey testified that his reasom 
for voting in favor ·of the transfers were nr felt that this was 
actually not an additional license being introduced into the 
area• I felt that it was a mere transfere I felt that the best 
interests of the City would be served in allowing it, partic­
ularly in view of the fact that those· people who lived in the 
immediate and adjacent vicinity not only did not oppose it but 
vociferously and almost unanimously approved ito And since there 
were no people that got up andj say_, complained about it or ob­
jected to it, I felt this was a valid reason along with the fact 
that here was anarea that, in my opinion~ would be improved, if 
anything, on a traffic basis, and as a director of public safety 
I was concerned about that~v• Commissioner Furey also stated 111 
felt that the public inter-est was best served in granting it$· 
As I saidj the public interest was that th:i.s would cause an 
expansion of the facility at M.r~ Schipani~s, and that this could 
give us an additional ratable if the propos,?ld or suggested im­
provements were made@n 

The appellant in this matter and also the other objec­
tor below, are retail licensees operatlng their respective busi­
nesses in itle commu.ttitye It is apparent that the said liquor --. 
licensees are of the opinion that their liq1rnr establishments:' 
will be adversely affected when the license ~1th ~he broad package. 
privilege was transferred to Schipani at 200 W. Rio Grande Avenues 

Matters. of economics are of no pro:per concern to issuing 
authoritie.s0 The 'Great Atlantic and Pacifi.~_Tpea Company v,· Conover, 
Bulletin 153 Item 12 aff'd Conover v, __ Bur~ (SuplfJ' Cte: 1937), ·· 
118 N~JoLe. 4B3o The lest to be applied is the welfare of the com­
munity. Knast et al, v; Camden et alo 1 Bulletin 810, Item 2~ .. 
The burden of "'establishing that the action ,:lf the Board in grant­
ing the transfers was erroneous and should be reversed rests with 
the appellant" Rule 6·of State Regulatj~on Noe· 159 The decision 
as to whether or not a license will be trans:rerred to a particular· 
locality rests in the discretion of the local issuing authority. 
Hudson•Bergen County Retail Liquor. Deale_rs ~lhs.s.fu ·-v, North Bergen 
et alfl Bulletin 997, Item 2ei Where there is an honest differ-

~- ence of opinion in the exercise of discretion for or against the 
transfer of a liquor license, the action of the issuing authority 
in approving the transfer should not be. disturbedo Paul v ,; Brass. 
Rail Liquors, 31 N&Je> Supere.· 211 (Appe Div11 1951-t-)e 
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In Fanwood v. Rocg_g, 33 N.J" 404, 414, Justice Jacobs 

"Although -New Jersey's system of liquor· 
control contemplates that the municipality 
shall have the.original power to pass on an 
application for ~00 license or the transfer· 
thereof, the municipality's action is broadly 
subject to appeal to the Director of the Div~ 
:tsion of Alcoholic.Beverage Control0 The 
Director· conducts a~ llQ.Y.Q hearing of the 
appeal and makes the necessary factual· and. 
legal determinations on the record before 
him e••o Under his settled practice the 
Director abides by the municipality1s grant 
or denial of the application so long as its 
exercise of judgment and discretion was 
reasonable.n 

See also Essex Coun_ty Retai.l_ .!tiquor Stores Ass:q_,. Vo Newark _et al., 
77 N.Jo Supero 70 (1962)~: .-. 

The Director's function on appeals of this kind is not 
to substltute his personal opinion. for that of the issuing authority, 
but merely to determine whether reasonable cause exists for its 
opinion and, if so? to affirm irrespective of his personal views~ 
.Jdar.ij_o14 Inc, vL-AstJ.antic Cit~, Bulletin i 306, Item 1; ,Bertrip 
Liquors Inc~ x.o-Bloomfi~1d, Bulletin 1334, Item 1$ In other 
words~he action of the municipal issuing authority may not be 
reversed by the Dj_rector .unless he finds the "act of the board 
was clearly against the logic and effect of the presented factse": 
Hudson Be~gen Count_y ___ l\e_tail Liquor Stores Aasn, v~ Hoboke~, 13' 
NcJ 0Le'>: 502e' CfQ FB.Ul'L.OOd V 1 ' Rocco, §..UP..r~o . 

In fanwoQ9.~ the case of Ward v~~' 16 NoJe 16 (1951+) 
was cited1 wherein the Supreme Court dealt with an appeal ft-om a 
zoning ordinance and set forth the following general principle~ . 

n1ocal offi"cials who are thoroughly. 
familiar with their community 9s character-
istics and interests and are the proper 
representatives of its peo:ple, are undoubt-
edly the best equipped to pass initially on. 
such applications for varianceo And their. 
determinations should not _be apprornched with· 
a general feeling of suspicion, ·ror as Justice 
Holmes has properly admonished~ 8Universal.. · 
distrust creates universal incompetence.• . 
Graham vi> United States, 231 Uits·e, 474.t- 480, 34 s.­
Ct0 148~ 151, 58 Le· Ed@ 319, 324 (191j)." 

There appears to. be no dispute but that the area or the 
premises on Rio Grande Avenue is used mainly for business purposes. 

I am satisfied from the-record that the Board was not 
improperly motivated but that it was just an.honest difference. of 
.opinion and the members of the Board acted in accordance with 
thei~ best judgment in the interest of the commun~tye 

The attorney for the appellant contends, since the three 
members of the Board after hearing the matter did not _deliberate 
prior to voting in the matter 2 that it was n.ot permissible to· 
enunciate their particular opinion.in the case$ However, there 
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is no· such rule that deliberation is neces·sary among the '~var)ious 
members or a local.issuing authority prior to their action in 
voting in the casee Moreover, Commissioner Ostrander, prior to 
the hearing being completed below, left the rostrum and entered 
an objection to the transfers of the respective licenses in· 
questione Th~refore it appears that, under the circumstances, 
deliberation among the members of the Board would· serve no us"eful 
purpose. Fu.rthe:rm.ore, one of the reasons as testified by Commis­
sioner Ostrander at the within hearing indicates that he was "under· 
the impression that this transfer or the license with ·the broad . 
package privilege was an attempt to move an additional license 
into the Rio Grande Avenue area whereas in fact Schip·ani already 
has had a 1-icense for many yearso' · 

After review of the evidence and the arguments of counsel, 
I conclude that the appellant has failed to sustain the burden of 
proof in showing that the action or respondent Board of Commis­
sioners ·was unreasonable or constituted an abuse of discretion. 
Rule 6 of State Regulation NoQ 15@' Cf Q Helms v, Newark et aL., 
Bulletin 1398, Item 3o'! 

For the reasons aforesaid it is recommended that an ·· 
order be entered affirming the action of the Board and dismissing 
the appeal. · · 

I -
-~/, 

Conclusions and Order 

No exc~ptions to: the Hearer vs r~ort were riled pursu­
ant to Rule i4 of State Regulation No0 1501 

. Having carefully considered the record herein1 includ~ ing ·the testimony taken, the exhibits introduced in ev1qence at 
the hearing on the appeal, the Hearer 11 s report and the recommen­
dations therein, I concur in the findings· and conclusions of the 
Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions hereino 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of February, 1969,-

0RDERED that the action of respondent· Board of Commis­
sioners of the City of Wildwood be and the same is hereby 
affirmed1 and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby 

· dismissectQ)· 

JOSEPH M~ KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 



PAGE 8 , 

2~ APPELLATE DECISIONS ... ANGEL vf;; ASBURY PARK(o) 

NOS. 3327 3339 
NATHAN MitKEY ANCEL, ·t/a 
Mickey'~ Savoy Bar, 

Appellant~ 

City Cotlllcil of t~e City of 
Asbu.ry Park~ 

Respondent@ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

~) 
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On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Chai-ales Frankel, Esq(t ·, A.t~orney for Appellant 
James Me Colemanj Jr .. , Esq<»,. Attorney f'o1" Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following ~eport herein: 

H~§..r_~°' Ji.~ort 

On May 12, 1968 appellant applied for rene~ral of hj_s 
plenary retail consumption .license for premises ·1108 Springwood 
Avenue 2 Asbury Park, for the 1968-69 licensing period(\t 011 May 
20, 1908 respondent City Council of the City of Asbury Park 
(hereinafter Council) served notice of charges on appellant al­
leging that he permitted, su£fered and allowed violations of 
Rules ~ and 5 of State Regulation Noo 20 on the licensed premises. 
After hearing t)J.ereon on June 18, 1968 the Council revoked ap­
pellant's license by resolution and oraer dated June 25, 19689 
effective Jtl.ly 1 ; . 1968, and declared the l:Lcensed uremises ineli.,.. 
gible to become the subject of any further license up.der. the 
Alcoholic Beverage Law during the period July ·1 , .1968 until July 1 , 
1.970c.. Accordingly the Council took no actj_on on the application 
for renewal of appellant~ s licensero 

Appellant appeals ··from both the revocation of the li- · 
cense and as from de.nial (by nonOC3action) o:f. the application for· 
renewal, by single notice and petition of appealo 

. In view of the fact that these appeals involve the same 
questions of law. and facti they were consolj.dated· for hearing and 
are the~·su.bject of a sing e Hearer's report~ ·. · 

Appellant contends in his petition of appeal that the 
action of the Council was erroneous in that _uno reasons wer9' 
given· for the revocation of said license; no fact_~ ·.were estab­
lished for said revocation; no facts exist for said revocation.-" 
He asserts that.uchargesn brought against him in 1967 were dis­
missed and, further, that he .never had a sttspensfon or revocation 
of his license during his ownership and_operation of the licensed 
premisesG 

In its answer the Council admits ·the j~risdictional 
· facts and denies the substantive allegation$ of the .petition.'. 
It ad.mi ts that it did not pref er charges ( :tri disciplinary pro-. 
ceedings) against appellant in 1967 but that objections to then 
renewal~or appellant's license were filed and the lic~nse was · 
renewed, after hearing on .the objections, 11t14·ith the warning ·that 
further violations might result in further proceedingsa" It sets 
forth as its statement of reasons for the pow denial of the license 
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(meaning re•ocation) .the.following: 
. ··, .· ...... : : . <-·\v11. . . . 

. "A hea~ing was given appellant after due 
notice served• ·The notice. cited violation. of . 
Regulation No9: 20, ·Rule's lt- and 5~ ·Various . · 
police ·calls "f;;o the licensed premises were .2ci ted· 
in tie notice.· These were admitted into evidence 
at the hearinga· The Respondent·in making its· 
decision said.it was not d~nying renewal on the 
·basis of the police calls alone but because the 
appellant ha~ not demonstrated any attempt to 
control the premises thereby making it a source 
of trouble." . : . .· . · 

. · Upon the filirig or the appeals an ·order was entered stay--· 
ing the revocation and extending the term of the 1967-68 license 
until the ··rurther .·order of ·the Di:rectore 

. The appeals were heard~ novo pursuant to Rule.6 of 
State Regulatio~ No.' 15, _with full opportunity affo~ded_ counsel· 
to prese_nt tes~imony un~er. oat~ and cross-examine witnesses Ii. 

• - r 

Thomas ·s. Smith (Chief of Police of Asbury Park).pro­
duced the.· Police Department reco~ds tor the years. 1967 through 

. June 30, · 1968.·. _The records show that duri.ng the pe~iod of six­
teen months twenty-two.calls were received by the Police Depart­

·ment c.omplaining about breaches of the peace inside and <;;utside 
_the. premises. About ·five of these calls involved incidents in the 

· · parking lot adjoining appellant's premises. Another five calls 
to the police were made by appellant or his employees when .. they 
required assistance in quelling a disturbance or evicting an 

.. unruly ·patron. · · · , · 
,.!' ...... .,,. .. ~ 

The witness· stated that at his recommendation the ad- _.// 
joining lot was fenced in and closed, which eliminated much of .> .. __,..­
the difficUlty in the operation of these premises. He was ·then . 
asked: · · 

. . •,' ) .. . . . . ' , 

,UQ Has there been some. improvement as a result 
of _that 1 of -problems in that area,·. would 
you say"l · . · . 

A Yes. It has.to be with the lot being qlosed 
because the lot used to attract a. lot of 
the people ·who would just· be sitting· in ·the. 
cars and drinking." .: · · 

Chief .Smith felt. tha·t orie of the main difficulties· .. in 
this· operation.,was that the employe~s engaged by appellant were 

·:·.not- .strong·. enough t~:f: control. the pa tr_01;1age.· >: .·· · · · ,~,,.- ... 

.. . ·. ·o~<,C,:ro~a.·ex~mination.this witness· .. ·;stated that since Jun:e 
~1968 ·no· complafrits:::9r _any kind wer~ ~re.ceived. by ·the Police Depart..;: 
ment concerning the· oper~tion. of these prem:l:ses., ·.He ·knew that 

. : _ -appellant. had discharged the objectiona_ble e~a.ployees and had made· . 
. · ... an effort- t6-:_'op1.3,~ate his place·. pr·operly.· He. in,dicated tnat other · . 
·. ·nearby taverns. were"' ope~~ ted in· a· :m.uc~ .. worse: manner and · 1 t was his .. 
··opinion ~hat:;·, ·wi.tll. :f~ll co11-~rol_.~o_ver his. employe·es t appellant · .. ·. ·. 

. should re·ma:in in·.businesso. ".'He:~.would have re~!ommencted a suspension · 

.. or license rather 'than"q.-. revocation.· '. 
' • '• • • - ' • • ' ~· • ' ' - ~. ~ • . ' :,,. "" - • '. .. I ~- • .: ' - ' 

······Na.than· Mick~y_Ancel. (the· _c;pp~llant) testified that his 
, p:i;-emises were,_ open from 5:30 pem·• t,q 3 a.me daily except Saturday . 
·:and Sunday during the summe.r months.-_ Arter I,abor Day the .premises .. 
·were _9pert only on weekendse.'_ He asserted tha_:t;. many_ t>f the problems,· 
that. arose in the operation of . these premise~~ resulted from inci-. · 

, ., 
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dents~ that happened in the parking lcit adj6ining his premises.· 
At the recommendation of the Police Department he fenced in -thi.s 
lot and it is now completely en_closedo At the hearing on the ·. 
renewal application before the Council he first learned· that·· one 
of his employees had a criminal record, and.he immediately dis• 
charged hime On a number of occasions he called the Police De~art- · 

. ment to assist him in evicting unruly patrons, and he also employed. 
a special officer to check people at the door during the 1967: 
summer seasono· · · 

On cross examination the witness stated that. ~e ~as open 
nights during the past summer until Labor Dayjafter which he com­
pletely closed the premises. ·The busin~ss is not being operated 
at the present timee The witness sought to explain that there 
was one patron, named Jerome Jackson, who had been barred from 
these premises and repeatedly came in to a!Uloy and disturb him and 
his patrons~ Although he was compelled to make a criminal com­
plaint a.galnst Jackson, this did not keep the man out of the 
premises. 

Alonzo Augustus Artis testified that he is an electri­
cian and refrigeration repairman who had performed services for 
appellant over a long period of time and had also been a patron 
at these premises four or five_ times a weeke Occasional arguments 
between patrons were usually settled by the bartendero On three 
occasions that he could recall, the bartender wa·s required to 
call for police assistance~ In his opinion these premises were 
conducted "to the best of the man's ability and I don't think it 
was operated too much dlfferent than any that I work in, which is 
mostly all of them~" 

John Richard Milby (a neighboring barber who patronized 
these premises since 1962 and visited the premises frequently. 
during the·evening) stated that in his experience the place was_ 
condv~cted properly; he was never present on any occasion when 
police assistance was requiredQ · 

Appellant is charged.with violation of Rules 4 and 5 of 
State Regulation Noe 20. Rule l~, in so far as it is pertinent to 
to the matter herein, provides: · 

"No licensee shall allow permit 
or suffer in or upon the licenseA premises 
any prostitute, female impersonator, pick­
pocket, swindlerj confldence man, or any 
notorious crim~nali gangst_er, ;.~c1teteer,. or 
other person of 11 repute .e •.••. _ .. _ ;_... ·.. .. 

- . - · .... : .-. .. . 

The purpose of the rules is to prohibit licensed pre.mises- fro?n 
being used.as a hang-out for persons generally known or known to 
the licensee or his agents to be undesirables~ Re Silver, Bulle­
tin 441, Item 12. A necessary element of proof· is that the ·li­
.censee or his agents knew or should have know.n of the person's 
bad reputation or that such reputation was of common knowledge in 
the community where the licensed premises aI·e located~ & 
Gia.:Ep.into; Bulletin 1605, Item 3e · · 

_ Nowhere in the record is there ·any affirmative evi-
dence to support a conviction under this rule. On the contrary, 

·appellant testified that he did not know of any person of ill 
. repute, nor was he aware of the criminal record of his employee 
prior to the hearing below. Thus a conviction based on Rule 4· 
cannot be sustained~ Cubanacan Corp, v. New~pk, Bulletin 1753., 
Item 2~ 
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. . .. 

... . · · The credible .evidence ·adduced. herein pre~ponderates in .. 
'·· : support. of a_ conviction of violation of Rule 5 __ .of State Regtilation · 

No. 20, which reads: · · 

"No ·licensee shall engage in or allow, : · · 
permit or surf er in' or upon the licensed· ·· . · 
premises any.lewdness, immoral.activity, ·or 
fou:i, filthy, indecent or o.bscene language ·or 
conduct, or any brawl; act of violence! dis""!' · . 
turbance. or unnecess~ry noise; nor sha 1 any ... ~ . 

. 1,ic~nsee allow, permit or ·surfer the "licensed 
place- of business to be conducted· in such 

· maD:ner as to become a nuisance." · . 

. . ·. · Chief of Police Smith testified at length with ·respect 
to ·incidents requiring polic_e as$istanee, which indicated that . 
the place was . conducted in such manner as· to constitute a nuisance.; 
While num.erou$ calls · were· _made by_ appellant himself, . it is clear 

·_that neither he nor his emp~oyees were able to control these . . 
_premise·s and the: pa t:rons thereofe'. · Ap.pellant must be held account~ · 
·able, for. the logical. consequences_ of .-such activi-ties. A licensee · 
· i~ ·responsible for incidents both inside and outside the· licensed··. 
premises caused by the patrons thereof• ·Kaplan et als •. v. · 
Englewo~d,. Bulletin -1 ?1t5, ·Item ".1.; E.s:sex Holding Corp.; v ,_' Hock, 
13. N.J.L • .- _28 (1.94?);· Rule 31 of Sta~e Regulation No .• 20 .•. I 
.conclude that the evidence preponderates in support of guilt of 
this charge. · · 

. .. . ... : . Appellant advocated. that. the· penalty was _harsh. and. 
:discri_minatory under _the circum~tanc-es or t:b.e case and should be . 
. jµodlfied. · ·. He argued that several other licensees ,were convicted. 
··_or the :charge ~of conducting: t~eir premises. as a nuisance at the· 
.':~ame. time that the charge against ,him was considered and ~hat in 
··none of those cases ~were the licenses revoked. · 

. . . . . . . . . A ··liquor· ·license is a· .. special pri vileg.e to· pursue an. 
· occupat~on·which otherwi.se is ±llegal.i Paul V! Gloucester· .. · . 

. ·County,. 50 N.J.L. 587 (1888); In re Schneider, ·.12 N.J. _Super."· ... -. 
449 (Appe Div •·1 195'1); Ma~za v. Cavicchia, 15' N .J. 1+98 ( 19;4) • ··. 

_.·The Legislature invested .the i·ssuing authority (the Council) in 
its administration arid ·con·trol or liquor licenses with ·the power 

.... to. suspen4. or· revoke licenses, after hearing, for .-certain enum­
e:r;ated violations,:: including violations .of t~e law ·or of ~tate 

_.,;or local·. regul~tions.· ·. --{R.s. 33:1-31-9 . · . :" ,.. · ' . · ·. · 
• • . • I 

. . . ·It is· we11 ··settled that the quant~:. of' penalty_- to be . 
. ·._. .. imposed ·_in. disc~plinary .. proceedings ·rests i.n :the f'irst instance . 

within the sound discretion or .. the local· issuing authority•' .. The 
power of -the Direotor-·:to. reduc·e · o:r. modify· su(!h penalty will be · · . 

. _sp~ringly .exercis~d,·_.and only wi:ttz ·the greate.st caution, withiri-:.:: .... 
, --the· Director 1.s. discretion~ : _Harrison Wine aq,d,'·Liguor Co1·2 ·Inc.·: ·. :· 
_ .. v.; Harrison Bulletin 1296, Item 2; · Buckl~L.Y.•; Wallington, . '. 

Bulletin 1772i Item~; Mitche~l v. Cavicchi(\,:·;29 N.J. Super.·· 11 '.< 
.. _(App. Div el 19,3) $1 . · · . . . .. _ · · . . ,._. · 

~~ ; . •' ; \ ·. ~ ' ' ' ' • 'I 

:,>:: .. '·_:: · ... · . Howeve~ 1 ·: ··the .'~Di~ector has. ·m.odi.fied :penal ~ies where· they.<. 
· .. ·have· been manifestly._ ~easonable or un_duly.:,excessiveo . Cf\, :.· ..... .- .· .· 
"-Kovacs vi; South River,_: _Bulletin _1008; Item.;~ (reduction. from : · .. · :: 
'' ... revocation or··11cense· to suspension for·iwenty .. days); Conklin· v.i.:-~~ . 

. ·:·':\~ridgewatert .-'Bulletin 809i Item 7'._(reduc~.io~. from revocatio~ .tq._.- · .·. 
::.··suspension ror .twenty ·daysJ;. Lark, Inc, V 1 ' ~.s..terson, ~Bulletin .. · ._.- : .. 
, -_1'615', Item 1 (r~ductiori:from suspens~on for ~~e hundr~d,twenty day~ 
_, . to : thirty _days) ,;·1 

. · 
. ·.- ' . - ~ . . 

-.·.". 
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Upon review of the totality of the record herein' I 
am persuaded that the penalty of revocation (as a result of 
which no action was taken on appellant 1 s appli.cation for renewal · 
of his license) was excessive for the following reasons~ . · 

1. While it is true that each case ·must be judged separate­
ly upon its merits, and the local issuing.authority is not required 

. to act in accordance with the standard or measure set by other 
issuing authorities, where the standard or policyj as with thfs 
Council, appears to be to warn.the licensee or suspend the license; 
rather than to.reyoke~ in similar·factual complexes,. the penalty · 
of/revocation would appear to be unreasonable and d1scriminatory; 
Council in fact acted so dissimilarly in matters consi'd.ered on 
the same date@· 

2o The testimony of Chief Smith indicates a lack of cont'rol 
or the patrons on the part of appellantas employees,. and those 
employees have been discharged~ . .. · · 

3@ Much of the difficulty in the operation of these premises 
seemed to stem from the open parking lot$ 'Appellant h~s completely 
enclosed the lot in compliance with the recommendation of the 
Chief of Police© 1 

4·~ At least five of twenty-two calls made to the police 
were made by appellant and his employees~ Five other calls were 
made as the result of incidents at the parking lot or on the out­
side of the premises Q Further, ·since June 1968 to the Ck te of this 
hearing not a single complaint or call has been made to the Police 
Department concerning this t averne 

5.· In.Chief SmithVs·opinion, under all- the circumstances ' 
herein the penalty should be modified. It is obvious that the .. 
attorney for the Councilj too, felt that a penalty of revocation 
might be too severee As he stated in his summation: 

ucertainly we say that no matter what happens, 
there certainly shouldn't be a reversal 1n whole 

n 
O G 0 ii 

The implication is that a penalty ~s clearly warranted but not one 
of revocation~' · 

I am persuaded that appellant should be given one more 
opportunity to demonstrate his worthiness to hold a liquor li­
censeo I therefore recommend that the Council's ~ction herein. 
be modif1ed and that an order be entered reducing· the said revo­
cation of appellant's license.to_a~suspension of sixty days. 
Cfe Mitchell v. Cavicchia, supra~: It is further recommended that· 
the Council o.e directed to renew appellant is license for the 
curr.~nt licens~ng periodo·· 

Conclusions and·O~ 

No exceptions to the Hearerfis report were filed pursuant 
to Rule i~ of State Regulation Noe 15© 

. Having carefully considered the entire record herein,· 
including the transcript of testimony~ the exhibits and the 
hearer's .. report, I concur in the fin~lngs a.nd conclusions of 
the.Hearer and adopt h~s recommend~tionse!. · 

Accordingly, i.t is~ ,~,on this· 27th day .. of February, 1969 ,-

ORDERED that the action bf respondent. in revoking appal-
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lant 9 s li?ense b~: and the same is 'hereby modified to a suspension 
of said license ior a period of sixty days; ,and it is further 

~ORDERED that respondent renew applicant w s license for 
the year 1968-69 in accordance with the application filed therefor, 
expressly subject to the sixty=day suspension, the effective . 
dates of such suspension to be fixed by resolution of the City 
Council when the licensed .business (not now operating) has heen 
fully resumed on a subs~antial basis by the licensee or any trans­
feree or the licensee 

JOO EPH M$ KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

3o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION ~ 
LICENSE SUSPENDED .FO.R ·20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.0 

CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE DISCHARGED UPON 
CORRECTION. OF tmLAWFUL SITUATION G . 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary and 
Cancellation Proceedings against 

NATIONAL EAST BRUNSWICK MOTOR 
INN, INCe 

t/a Hostway Motel, also ~.nown 
as the Cloud Nine Lounge 

247 Highway 18 
East Brunswick~ New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption. 
License C-17 issued by the Township 
Council of the Township of East 
Brunswick and transferred during the 
pendency of these proceedings to 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) OTNAS HOLDING CO.(A corp~) 
for the same premises - .... ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER· 

Richard M. Glassner, Esq~, and !aria and Gelzer, E~qs.~.r9 by 
. Seymour Gelzer, Esq 8, Attorneys for 11.censee 

Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq0, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee National East Brunswick Motor Inn, Inc.· pleads 
. ngn ~ to a charge alleging that in its current application for 

license, it falsely denied that Salvatore Vitiello, its president 
and 98 per cent stockholder, had been convicted of crime, whereas. 

·he had been convicted on June 16 ~ · 1967 of willful. failure to file 
federal income tax returi:i~~ in violation o:r·. R~s~· 33g1 o25e i 

. In addition, the licensee (Nat:lonal) does not contest 
an order to show cause why its.license should not be cancelled. 
because its issuance was improvident, in v:tolation of RfJSe 
33:1-25, since Vitiellogs conv-iction involved moral turpitude8 

During the pendency of th~se pro.ceedings, the license 
was transferred to Ot:nas Holding Coo (a corpe9), in which corpora­
tion Vitiello has no intereste 
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Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
twenty days 9 with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days; and in view of the 
correction of the unlawful licensing situation, the order to.show 
cause why the license should not be cancelled is discharged~ 
Re ZxrX,..!..§, __ Tave:r;~ Ince,. BulletLl1 1840~ Item 7 (j) 

Accord:i.ngly, it is~ on this 26th day of February, 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-17 
issued by the Township Council of the Township.of East. Brunswick 
to National East Brunswick Motor Inn, IncQ~ t/a Hostway Motel, 
also known as the Cloud Nine Lounge, and transferred during 'the 
pendency of these proceedings to Otnas Holding CoQ· (a corpo), 
for premises 2~7 Highway 18 East Brunswick, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days~ commencing at 2:00 
a.\l>mc;, Wednesdayj lv1arch 56 1969j and terminating at 2:00 aomo· 
Thu..rsday:? March 20~ 196,.,Q. 

JOSEPH M~ .KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

41> DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS .... SAIE TO INTOXICA'.I~D PERSON .... LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS·5 FOH PLEA@ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings .against 

THOMAS J~ PETITO and 
ANGELINA PQ PETITO 
t/a Hamilton Villa 
1222 Hamilton Avenue 
Treriton, New Jersey 

Holders of _P~enary Retail Consumption 
License C-177·~ issued by the City 
Councj.J. of the City of Trenton 

) 

) 

) 
•' 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensees)r Pro se 
Louis F. Treole, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

Licensees plead !.1Q!1 vult to a charge alleging that on 
January 18, 1969 they sold drinks of beer to an intoxicated 
patron, in violatj.on of Rule 1 of State ReguJ.ati~n No0' 20., .. 

Absent prior record,_ the license will be suspended for 
twenty da·ys, with remission of five days fo?~ the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen dayso B!:i....PQ.1{!1.sea Beach Hotel, 
~' Bulletin 1831, Item 8~ · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th de.y of February, 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consum:ption License C-177, 
issued by the City Cour1cil of the City of Tr~ton to Thomas J 9 
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Petito and ·Angelina P. Petito, t/a Hamilton Villa, for premises 
1222 Hamilton Avenue~ Trenton, be and the same is hereby sus- · 
pended for fifteen (15) days,_ commencing at 2:00 aemo Tuesday, 
March 41 1969-, and terminating at 2~00 aom~ Wednesday, March 
19, 196~$ 

JOSEPH M(il KEEGAN 
DIRECT CR 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·- PURCHASE FROM ANOTHER RETAILER -
UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEAo · . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings aga_inst 

Mo V,, PATTERSON, INC0 
t/a Patterson 1 s · 
245 Main Street 
Chatham, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-4 ·issued by the Borough -
Council of the Borough of Chatham 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS . 
and 

·ORDER 

.. Gerold Kanengiser, Esq$, Attorney for Licensee 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq$, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads,!1Q!! vult to.charges alleging that on 
November 26, · 1968~ it· (1) purcpased a quantity of alcop.olic b.ever­
ages from another retailer, in violation of Rule 1 5 .,of) State Regula.­
tion No. 20'; and (2) transported such beverages in a vehicle with- . 
out requisite transit .insignia, in violation of Rule 2 of -Sta,te, _ . 
Regula tiori No~/ 17 @". , · -

. . Absent prior record the license will be susp~nded on 
the first charge for fifteen aays (Re.Alber! C, Wall Ince Bulle­
tin 1820, Item· 12) and on the second charge .for ten doays (fte Oakley, 
Bulletin 1715' Item 4) or a total of twenty..,.five days~ with remis­
sion of five aays for fhe plea entered' leaiting 'a n~t suspension .of 
twenty days e . . . · . _'·- . -· · . . 

Accordingly, it is,, on this 25th da.y of:\,.Feb1iuary, 1969, 
. . ' ~ . ' -

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution ·:License D-4, 
issued py the Borough Council of the Borough of Chatham to M$V. 
Patterson, Inc@, t/a Patterson's for premises 245. Ma.in Street, 
Chatham1 be and the same is herety suspended for twenty (20) days,·' 
commencing at 9iOO a@me Tuesday~ March l+, 1969, and tel'.'minating 

.a:t 9:00 anme Monday, March 24~ 1969e 

JOSEPH: Me KEEGAN 
DI HECTOR 
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6 o DISCIPLINARY BROCEEDttfGS · ... -ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED.-_ IaICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYSj LESS 'FOR PLEAo 

In~1the Matter of Disciplin,ary -
Proceedings against· . · 

ROCCO Jo MIELE & CLOTILDE MIELE 
t/a Rockys Tavern 
10 Second Street 
:Ra.ritan, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail consumption -) _. 
LicenseC-4 issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of .Raritan ·) · 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

L.icensees, by Rocco J $ Miele~ -Pro se 
Walter IL1 Cleaver~ Esq'11~· Appearing for Divis.ion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
. . . 

Licensees plead .llQll ~ to a charge alleging that on 
January 7,, 1969, they possessed an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, in 
violation of Ru.le 27 of State Regulation No0 20~ · 

Licensee Rocco JQ Miele has a previous record of sus­
pension of license (then held for premises 75 Somerset Street, 
Raritan) by the municipal issuing authority for one day effec~ 
tive January -10., 1939, for sale during prohibited hours. 

The prior record of suspension of license for dissimilar 
violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded the· 
license will be suspended for ten days, with remission of five 
days for the plea enteredl leaving a net suspension of five days. 
~ Juni·e-tvrtc~~ Bulletin 1 ts22, Item 13" 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 3d day of March, 1969, -

ORDERED that Plenary· Retail Consumption License C-4, 
issued by the ~layor and Council of the Borough of Raritan to 
Rocco Jo Miele and Clotilde Miele, t/a Rockys Tavern, for prem-
ises 10 Second Street, Raritan~ be and the same is hereby sus­
pended f'or five (5) days commencing at 1:00 aem0 Monday, 
March 10, 1969, and ter;Inating at 1g-OO aQmll) Friday, March 15, 
1969@ ···.' :< .: . :' : 

. . . .• . 

·~f~~~ 

New Jersey State Library 


